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70" ToTtaL R/W (PB 2 PAGE 8l)

JEFFERSON AVENUE

UNIT MATRIX KITCHEN EQUIPMENT FBC 2017 BUILDING TYPE DATA PROJECT TEAM
No. Occupancy Area SINK MICRO FRIDGE DW W/D  COOKTOP TABLE 504.3 ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT IN FEET ABOVE GRADE PLAN OWNER 226 JEFFERSON INC ARCHITECT:  Arturo G. Fanjul, RA AR0017585
1 R-2 457 R . . R . . TYPEV-B Allowed Provided FANJUL & ASSOCIATES, LLC
Occupancy Class R Fully Sprinklered 70 18 5150 NW MIAMI AVE. ’
2 R-1 412 o ° L L MIAMI, FL 33127 165 Madeira Ave. Suite 7
3 R-1 467 o o o o o TABLE 504.4 ALLOWABLE NUMBER OF STORIES ABOVE GRADE PLANE Coral Gables, Fl 33134
4 R-1 467 o o o o o TYPE V-B Allowed Provided
Occupancy Class R1 Fully Sprinklered 3 1 PH. 305.726.8313 FAX. 305.356.3686
5 R-1 467 ° ° ° ° o arturo@fanjularchitects.com
6 R-1 467 o o o o o TABLE 506.2 ALLOWABLE AREA FACTOR (At = NS, S1, S13R, or SM) IN SQUARE FEET www.fanjulandassociates.com
7 R-1 467 ° ° ° ° ° TYPE V-B Allowed Provided
g R a4 . Occupancy Class R1 Fully Sprinkled - S1 28000 4342
- * * ¢ ¢ PROPERTY INFORMATION
9 R-1 647 o o o o o
FBC 2017 TABLE 601 ADDRESS 266 JEFFERSON AVE
FIRE RESITANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS (HOURS)
BUILDING ELEMENT TYPE V-B FOLIO: 02-4203-009-5780
Primary structural frame Required Provided LEGAL DESCRIPTION: OCEAN BEACH ADD NO 3 PB 2-81 LOT 5 BLK 81 LOT SIZE 50.000
BEARING WALLS X 140 OR 18809-1274 0999 3
Exterior 0 1 LOT SIZE: 7,000
Interior 0 1 YEAR BUILT: 1940
NON BEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS
A ZONING: R-SP1
Interior 0 1
Floor constrcution and associated secondary members 0 0 TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION TYPE V-B FULLY SPRINKLERED
Roof constrcution and associated secondary members 0 0 CURRENT / PROPOSED OCCUPANCY: R-2 RESIDENTIAL MULTI FAMILY /R1 PROPOSED
2017 FBC TABLE 602
FIRE RESISTANCE RATING FOR EXTERIOR WALLS BASED ON FIRE SEPARATION DESIGN CODES
FIRE SEPARATTION TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION OCCUPANCY "R" Building 2017 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE -6th Edition - Building
DISTANCE = X (FEET)
X<5 V-B 1 Mechanical 2017 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE -6th Edition - Mechanical
5'<X<10" V-B 1 Plumbing 2017 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE -6th Edition - Plumbing
Electrical FBC 2017 Refers to NFPA 70 NEC
G E N E RAI— N OTES- Life Safety Code : CHAPTER 29 Existing Hotels 2017 Florida Fire Prevenetion Code 6th Edition
1. ALL NEW FINISHES (WALL/CEILING/FLOOR/TRIM/DECOR), ARE TO COMPLY WITH FBCB CHAPTER L . L
8, FOR FLAME SPREAD AND SMOKE DEVELOPMENT CLASSIFICATION”. Accessibility 2017 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE -6th Edition -Accessibility Code
2. PROVIDE INTERCONNECTED SMOKE ALARMS IN COMPLIANCE WITH FBCEB (WORK AREA ONLY)
FBCE 804.4.3.
3. GATE DOOR THAT REQUIRES A CARD READER TO ENTER SHALL HAVE FREE EGRESS HARDWARE. FINISH REQUIREMENTS (R-1 FULLY SPRINKLED REFER TO TABLE 803.11)
4. GATE/DOOR SHALL NOT REQUIRE A KEY OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE TO OPEN FOR EGRESS
5. PROVIDE WATER TEMPERATURE LIMITING DEVICE CONFORMING TO ASSE1070 OR CSA B125.3 AREA SPRINKLERED UNSPRINKLERED
FOR SHOWER AS PER FBC PLB 424.5. EXITS CLASS B MINIMUM CLASS A MINIMUM
6. SHOW ALL FIXTURE CLEARANCES TO VERIFY COMPLIANCE WITH FBC PLB 405.3.1.
7. FIXTURES SHALL COMPLY WITH REFERENCED STANDARDS AS PER FBC PLB 406 THROUGH 421. EXIT ACCESS CLASS C MINIMUM CLASS B MINIMUM
8. MAXIMUM WATER CONSUMPTION COMPLIANCE WITH MIAMI DADE ARTICLE LLL, SEC. 08-31 OTHER SPACES  CLASS C MINIMUM CLASS C MINIMUM
SHALL BE PROVIDED.
TENANT FLOOR FINISHES: CLASS | OR ]
FIRE RESISTANT REQUIREMENTS TYPE V CONSTRUCTION
COLUMNS: TABLE 601 OF FBC 2017
BEAMS & GIRDERS TABLE 601 OF FBC 2017
ROOFS: TABLE 601 OF FBC 2017
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SCOPE OF WORK

2017 FBCE - LEVEL 2 ALTERATION &
CHANGE OF USE FROM R2 TO R1 WITH ACCESSIBLE RAMP.

CHANGE OF USE OF EXISTING 9 UNIT RESIDENTIAL GROUP R2 APARTMENTS TO R1 APARTMENT HOTEL.
EXISTING UNIT#1 TO REMAIN GROUP R-2 AND UNITS #2-9 TO BECOME GROUP R-1 APARTMENT HOTEL

WORK TO BE COMPLETED UNDER THIS PERMIT:

BUILDING DIVISION:

1. NEW METAL FRAME ADA RAMP TO PROVIDE ACCESS TO UNIT NO. 2. ACCESS SHALL BE FROM PUBLIC
SIDEWALK AT MAIN ENTRY.

2. MODIFICATIONS TO EXISTING UNIT 2 BATHROOM TO COMPLY WITH FBC 2017 ACCESSIBILITY CODE
806

3. EXISTING KITCHEN COMPLIES WITH FBC 804

4. ADDITION OF ADA NOTIFICATION DEVICES TO COMPLY WITH FBC 2017 ACCESSIBILITY CODE 806.3

5. PROVIDE PRE-MANUFACTURED COVERED OPEN AIR RECEPTION AREA WITH FOUNDATIONS

ELECTRICAL DIVISION:
1. RELOCATION OF UNIT NO. 2 ELECTRICAL PANEL REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE
THROUGH UNIT.
2. ADDITION OF FIRE ALARM - UNDER SEPARATE SUB-PERMIT

PLUMBING:

1. MODIFICATION TO UNIT 2 BATHROOM SHOWER ONLY RESET SHOWER TO ADA COMPLIANT SHOWER.

MECHANICAL:
1. RELOCATE EXISTING AHU TO NEW CLOSET TO ACCOMODATE ADA BATHROOM MODIFICATIONS IN
UNIT#2

FIRE SPRINKLERS TO BE PROVIDED UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT.

LS' ASPHALT PAVEMENT
PALM AVENUE -(PER PLAT OF RECORD)

/1 SITE PLAN - SURVEY OVERLAY
w SCALE=1/8"=1"-0"
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SCALE: ASINGTED
DRAWN: AGF
CHECKED: AGF
JOB NO. 18-0902
PERMIT NO.
OWNERSHIP

OF THESE DOCUMENTS & SPECIFICATIONS AS
INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE ARE AND SHALL REMAIN
THE PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT WHETHER THE
PROJECT THEY ARE MADE FOR IS EXECUTED OR NOT.
THEY SHALL NOT BE USED BY OWNER OR OTHERS ON
OTHER PROJECTS OR FOR ADDITIONS TO THIS
PROJECT BY OTHERS, EXCEPT BY AGREEMENT IN
WRITING AND WITH APPROPRIATE COMPENSATION TO
THE ARCHITECT.
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THE PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT WHETHER THE
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PROJECT BY OTHERS, EXCEPT BY AGREEMENT IN
WRITING AND WITH APPROPRIATE COMPENSATION TO
THE ARCHITECT.
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1. BUILDING SHALL BE FULL SPRINKLED UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT.
2. THRESHOLDS AT DOORWAYS, SHALL BE %” HIGH (MAXIMUM). RAISED THRESHOLDS AND
CHANGES IN LEVEL AT DOORWAYS SHALL COMPLY WITH 302 AND 303. FOR EXISTING OR
ALTERED THRESHOLDS SEE EXCEPTION FBC ACC 404.2.5
3, RAMP RUNS SHALL HAVE A RUNNING SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:12. FOR EXISTING BUILDINGS ™\ UNDERSIDE OF ROOF
SEE EXCEPTION FBC ACC TABLE 405.2 DECK.
4, RAMP HANDRAILS SHALL EXTEND HORIZONTALLY ABOVE THE LANDING FOR 12 INCHES ATTIC CONT. FIRE SEALANT, BOTH SIDES (TOP
(MINIMUM) BEYOND THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF RAMP RUNS. EXTENSIONS SHALL RETURN TO A AREA AND BOTTOM AND AROUND CEILING
WALL, GUARD, OR THE LANDING SURFACE, OR SHALL BE CONTINUOUS THE HANDRAIL OF AN JOIST)
ADJACENT RAMP RUN. FBC ACC 505.10 NEW 2X4 WD STUD @ 16" O.C. WALL TO
5. FOR WORK AREA COMPLIANCE METHOD, SHOW ON PLANS THE WORK AREA IN SQUARE FEET, P gEESE:I@ET%FSRSPTFYBE%}"QJV: WOO0D
(EXCLUDE FLOORING). TOTAL GROSS CONSTRUCTION (NOT JUST AC) AREA, INCLUDING COVERED Ny / '
TERRACES AND GARAGES (OPEN OR ENCLOSED WITHIN WALLS OR COLUMNS) SHOULD BE < EXISTING 2X8 WD CEILING JOISTS @ 24" O.C.
REFLECTED ON THE APPLICATION AND ON PLANS AS AREAS OF NEW CONSTRUCTION AND/OR NEW DOORS SCHEDULE
ALTERATION WORK AREA IN COMPLIANCE WITH FBCE 301.1.2 & 501.2.
NO. | W H |DESCRITION
6. PER CHAPTER 5. FBCE 501.1 THIS IS A LEVEL 2 ALTERATION WITH CHANGE OF USE WITHIN 1 36 20 | EXTERIOR CLEAR VIEW IMPACT
OCCUPANCY TYPE FORM R2 TO R1. 7 1/2" GWB CEILING. 2 36 80 |INTERIOR 3/4HR RATED WITH CLOSER
7. PROVIDE WALL TILES IN BATHROOM WET AREAS TO 6 FEET OR 72 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE K? 3 36 30 | BI-FOLD FULL LOIVER
DRAIN IN COMPLIANCE WITH FBCB 1210.2.3. 7 30 30 | B-FOLD
EXISTING 2X4 WD STUDS
8. PROVIDE INTERCONNECTED SMOKE ALARMS IN COMPLIANCE WITH FBCEB (WORK AREA ONLY) 5 N 5 36 80 | SOLID PRIVACY LOCKSET ADA COMPLIANT
@ 12" & 16" O.C.
FBCE 804.4.3.
5/8" TYPE X G.W.B. FLOOR TO ROOF DECK
9. PROVIDE NEW WALL/CEILING FRAMING DETAILS IN COMPLIANCE WITH FBCB 107 2

10. PROVIDE ON PLANS NEW DOORS SCHEDULE SHOWING ALL DOORS DIMENSIONS (WIDTH AND
HEIGHT) AND ANY REQUIRED FIRE RATINGS (FOR ENTRY DOORS) IN COMPLIANCE WITH CHAPTER
7 FBCB 2017 AND FBCB 107

11. “ALL NEW FINISHES (WALL/CEILING/FLOOR/TRIM/DECOR), ARE TO COMPLY WITH FBCB CHAPTER
8, FOR FLAME SPREAD AND SMOKE DEVELOPMENT CLASSIFICATION”.

12. ALL DOORS IN THE UNIT MUST PROVIDE MIN 32” CLEAR WIDTH (INTERIOR DOORS MAY BE 34”).

(BOTH SIDES) APPLIED VERTICALLY W/
TAPERED JOINTS TO RECEIVE TAPE AND

JOINT COMPOUND. USE MOISTURE
EXISTING 2X4 WD FIRE STOP

3-1/2" MINWOOL-1200
SOUND ATTENUATION
FIRE BATTS. FULL
HEIGHT

FLOOR AND BASE AS
Y SCHEDULED.

—

FIRE DESIGN: UL U419 1 HR TYPICAL UNIT PARTITION WALL REPAIR

LIFE SAFETY LEGEND

1HR FIRE RATED PARTITION

TRAVEL DISTANCE FROM MOST
REMOTE POINT

EXIT WITH EXIT SIGN. SEE ELECTRICAL

DOOR WIDTH, IN INCHES

[ls U;% AN ©

PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER

3A-40BC RATED. MAX MOUNTING

SMOKE DETECTOR

FIRE ALARM HORN/STROBE
STROBE LIGHT

EMERGENCY PULL
ANUNCIATOR/CONTROL PANEL

KNOX BOX WITH KEY

GENERAL LIFE SAFETY NOTES:

FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE - CHAPTER 29 - NEW SHORT TERM RENTAL - HOTEL

TRAVEL DISTANCES PERMITTED WITHOUT SPRINKLERS:

MAX COMMON PATH:

MAX DEAD END CORRIDOR:

MAX TRAVEL DISTANCE WITHIN UNIT:

MAX TRAVEL DISTANCE TO R.O.W

35FT FFPC 28.2.5.3
35FT FFPC 28.2.5.5
75 FT. FFPC 28.2.6.2
100 FT FFPC 28.2.7.3

/1, GROUND FLOOR PLAN

w SCALE=3/16"=1"-0"
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NOT REQUIRE A KEY
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KNOWLEDGE TO
OPEN FOR EGRESS
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T g TS T T =~ | | 40" 319n . 1.  RAMP SHALL BE FABRICATED OF MARINE GRADE ALUMINUM POSTS AND RAILS. " A BETTER LIFE THROUGH DESIGN"
—— L ‘++ ffffff ] | 2 2. POSTS SHALL BE SURFACE MOUNTED TO CONCRETE SLAB OF CONCRETE PEDESTAL FOOTINGS.
3.03/8" | } | 3. THE FIRST 4'-0" RUN, 4" RISE OF RAMP SHALL BE SLOPED CONCRETE TO ALLOW FOR
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